

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 15-60333

**SANDERSON FARMS, INCORPORATED; SANDERSON FARMS,
INCORPORATED (PROCESSING DIVISION),**

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY,
in her Official Capacity as Regional Director of Region 15,**

Defendants - Appellees.

Case No. 15-60820

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

SANDERSON FARMS, INCORPORATED,

Defendant - Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI, EASTERN DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:14-CV-126 AND
MISCELLANEOUS ACTION NO. 2-14-MC-201**

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

[names of counsel on next page]

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

BARBARA O'NEILL
Associate General Counsel
(202) 273-2958

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Deputy Associate General Counsel
(202) 273-2937

PAUL A. THOMAS
MARISSA A. WAGNER
Attorneys
202-273-3788

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E., 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement regarding oral argument..... i

Table of contents ii

Table of authorities iv

Counterstatement of jurisdiction.....1

Counterstatement of the issues.....1

Counterstatement of the case2

I. Charges are filed with the NLRB; the Regional Office investigates.2

II. The Region issues investigative subpoenas to Sanderson Farms.....5

III. Sanderson Farms refuses to comply with the Subpoenas; the Board and District Court reject its arguments.....6

Summary of argument.....8

Standard of review11

Argument.....12

I. The NLRB is entitled to summary enforcement of uncontested paragraphs of the Document Subpoena.12

II. Putative “agency dishonesty” cannot justify Sanderson Farms’ refusal to obey the Subpoenas.13

III. The NLRB’s compelling interest in obtaining a response to the Document Subpoena outweighs its minimal impact upon employee privacy.17

A. Compliance with the Document Subpoena would not force Sanderson Farms to violate federal law.18

B. Generalized privacy concerns do not outweigh the NLRB’s specific need for the subpoenaed information.23

IV. Comparator evidence is relevant to the NLRB’s inquiry; Sanderson Farms’ claim to the contrary is frivolous.27

A. Sanderson Farms forfeited its relevance argument.28

B. Controlling law forecloses Sanderson Farms’ relevance argument....30

V. The NLRB has not been deprived of jurisdiction over the McGhee charges.35

Conclusion37

Certificate of service38

Certificate of compliance39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page

Alirez v. NLRB,
676 F.2d 423 (10th Cir. 1982)27

Babcock & Wilcox Constr. Co.,
361 NLRB No. 132 (Dec. 15, 2014).....3

Beyoglu,
362 NLRB No. 152 (July 29, 2015).....36

Butler Aviation Int'l, Inc. v. Whyte (In re Fairchild Aircraft Corp.),
6 F.3d 1119 (5th Cir.1993)30

Cudahy Packing Co. v. NLRB,
117 F.2d 692 (10th Cir. 1941)17

Doe v. U.S. Postal Service,
317 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2003)20

EEOC v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.,
711 F.2d 780 (7th Cir. 1983)17

EEOC v. Alliance Residential Co.,
866 F. Supp. 2d 636 (W.D. Tex. 2011)25

EEOC v. Children’s Hosp. Medical Center of Northern California,
719 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1983)17

EEOC v. Cuzzens of Georgia, Inc.,
608 F.2d 1062 (5th Cir. 1979)29

EEOC v. Forge Industry Staffing,
No. 14-mc-090, 2014 WL 6673574 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 24, 2014).....32

EEOC v. Loyola University Medical Center,
823 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ill. 2011)32

EEOC v. McLane Co.,
804 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2015)34

Cases.....	Page
<i>EEOC v. McLane Co.</i> , No. CV-12-615-PHX-GMS, 2012 WL 1132758 (D. Ariz. Apr. 4, 2012).....	33
<i>EEOC v. McLane Co.</i> , No. CV-12-02469-PHX-GMS, 2012 WL 5868959 (Nov. 19, 2012)	33
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	31
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	17
<i>FDIC v. Mijalis</i> , 15 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Floyd v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 5 v. City of Phila.</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir.1987).....	24
<i>Hamilton v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1949)	17
<i>In re National Hockey League Players’ Concussion Injury Litigation</i> , MDL No. 14-2551, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 4621368 (D. Minn. July 31, 2015)	20
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , 146 S.W. 3d 600 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	21
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	14

Cases.....	Page
<i>Link v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 437 (4th Cir. 1964)	17
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 43 (Feb. 20, 2014)	26
<i>Maurice v. NLRB</i> , 691 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>McDonald v. Akal Sec.</i> , No. 09-CV-573-CVE-TLW, 2010 WL 3168102 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 10, 2010)	20, 21
<i>McDonalds USA, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 168 (Aug. 14, 2015)	31
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	29
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994)	24, 27
<i>New Orleans Steamship Association v. EEOC</i> , 680 F.2d 23 (5th Cir. 1982)	37
<i>NLRB ex rel. Int'l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers v. Dutch Boy, Inc.</i> , 606 F.2d 929 (10th Cir. 1979)	17, 19
<i>NLRB v. C.C.C. Associates</i> , 306 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1962).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 301 (1959).....	11, 12, 30, 31, 34
<i>NLRB v. Frederick Cowan & Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>NLRB v. G.H.R. Energy Corp.</i> , 707 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>NLRB v. Line</i> , 50 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1995)	17

Cases.....	Page
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Wilson</i> , 335 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1964)	17
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> , 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Scott v. Leavenworth Unified School District No. 453</i> , 190 F.R.D. 583 (D. Kan. 1999)	20, 21
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. ESM Government Securities, Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981)	9, 14, 15
<i>Storkline Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 298 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1962)	17
<i>Tidewater Construction Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 456 (2004)	25
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980).....	10, 20, 24
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Windsor Convalescent Center</i> , 351 NLRB 975 (2007)	26
<i>Woodland v. City of Houston</i> , 940 F.2d 134 (5th Cir.1991)	24

Statutes	Page
29 U.S.C. § 153(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	25, 37
29 U.S.C. § 161	12, 30
29 U.S.C. § 161(1)	25
29 U.S.C. § 2601	19
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-1(a)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6	32
42 U.S.C. § 12101	19
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	32
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A)	32
Regulations	Page
29 C.F.R. § 102.15	31
29 C.F.R. § 825.600	19
29 C.F.R. § 1630.1-16	19
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(c)	19
45 C.F.R. §160.103	19
Other Authorities	Page
4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1042 (3rd ed. 2004)	14
4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1044 (3rd ed. 2004)	14

Other Authorities	Page
5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1219 (3d ed. 2004)	30, 31
National Labor Relations Board, <i>Casehandling Manual Part I: Unfair Labor Practice Proceedings</i> § 10118 (Aug. 2015)	3
National Labor Relations Board, <i>Casehandling Manual Part I: Unfair Labor Practice Proceedings</i> § 10060.1 (Aug. 2015)	35
